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Courta entitled to receiY~ $l:oo 
serYicea . 

April 6, 1950 

Honorable E. w. Collinson 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Greene County 
Spr1ngtiel4, M1aaour1 

Dear Sirr 

We have received your request for an opinion ot this depart• 
ment, which request is as follows: 

· "The question haa arisen as to whether or 
not there is any possible way that a juror 
1n Probate Court may obtain 3.00 a day for 
serY1ces?" 

"Cojlpensation for servico as a juror is not a com.non law right, 
but ia purely statutory, and ·in the absence of statute compensation 
cannot be recovered; and it is competent tor the legislature to 
require auch services and to provide expressly that no compensation 
shall be allowed. " (50 c.J.s. ~·lea, Sec . 2071 p . 943 . ) 

We find no prov1e1on axpressly providing that probate court 
juror• Shall receive 3 . 00 per day tor their servloes. 

Article 1, Chapter ' S, R. s . Mi~aouri ,· 1939, provides for the 
compensation of g~and and petit jurors. section 714 of said article· 
provides: 

"Each grand and petit juror on the regular 
panel shall receive three .dollara· per day 
for every day he may actually serve aa such, 
and f'lve cents tor eYery .nil' he may neces­
sarily traYel going from his place Of resi• 
dence to the courthouse and returnin6 to the 
same, to be paid out of the county treasury. " 

~ection 724 of said article provides a per dism of $3 . 00 for 
petit jurors not on the regular panel . 

There ia no provision in Article · l ot Chapter 5 making the oo~ 
penaation therein provided payable to j urors in the probate courta . 
we find no provision in either Chapter 1, R. s . Missouri, 1939, 
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Honorable E. w. Colltnaon 

dealing with the administration ot eatates, or Article 11 ot 
Chapter 10, dea1i~~ with organization of the probate courta, 
which makes tho provisions of Article 1, Ciapter 5, applicable 
in the matter of comJensation of probate court jurors . 

The only provision which we find S..."'ld hich is applicable in 
deteroin1n~ tho co~pensa~ion of probate court jurors 1 Section 
13419, n. n. Klseouri, 1939. 'l'hat section provides, in part, aa 
fo1lowa: 

"Jurora shall bo allowed fees for their servicea 
aa tollows: 

"For each person summoned, attend1n and report­
l n6 to any court of record, per da~, except aa 
otherwiae provided by law ••••••••• 1.00 
For each mile traveled 1n olng to arid returninb 
fro~ the place of trial, in attending any trial 
before a court of record, per ' mile • • • • . 05 

11All feon allowed jurors aa above shall be taxed 
as costs L~ the ca ses, respectively, 1n which 
theJ were su~oned; but juries eerving in more 
than ono case on the aru1e day, a t the same place, 
ahall only be allowed foes 1n one ca.se; and any 
juror, who shall claim fees f or ntvonding 1n tw~ 
or moro cases, on the srune day, at tho same place , 
!lhal l not be allo 1e <1 foes f or that day . " 

Probace oour&s aro courts or record . Soct1on 17, Article v, 
Constitution of 1945. There being no provi~!on othorwiae ror the 
compensation of jurors in such court ~, aoction 134lJ governa. 

Therefore, this depar~ent is of the opinion that jurors in 
probate courts are not entitled to receive the sum of three dollara 
per day tor their aervicos, but way roce1ve onl} one dollar per da7 
and fi~ cents per mile , 1n accordance with Section 13419, R. s . 
U1ssour1, 1939 . · 

APPROV•'D: 

J. ·E. ·rAYLOR ~~ Attorney Gene~ ~ 
, RRW/feh . r 

-2-

Reepecttully submitted, 

ROBERT R. .'l!.'LBORN' 
Aasiatant Attorney General 


